

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
Rochester, Illinois

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

For the Year Ended April 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Net Position	2
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position.....	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements.....	5
OTHER INFORMATION	
Schedule of Insurance.....	15

ZUMBAHLEN, EYTH, SURRETT, FOOTE & FLYNN, LTD
Certified Public Accountants

JOHN L. EYTH, CPA
CYNTHIA S. FOOTE, CPA
VALERIE L. FLYNN, CPA
ADAM R. WITHEE, CPA
SUZANNE M. STECKEL, CPA

1395 Lincoln Avenue
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
217-245-5121
Fax: 217-243-3356
E-mail: staff@zescpa.com

• MEMBERS •
ILLINOIS SOCIETY OF CPA
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPA

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Commissioners
South Sangamon Water Commission
Rochester, Illinois 62563

We have audited the statement of net position of South Sangamon Water Commission as of April 30, 2014 and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of South Sangamon Water Commission, as of April 30, 2014, and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of the financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise South Sangamon Water Commission's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Insurance is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The Schedule of Insurance has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Bond Compliance

In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the Commission failed to comply with the provisions of the Commission's master bond ordinance number 10-21, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. However, our audit was not directed primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance.

Zumbahlen, Eyth, Swatt, Foote + Flynn, LLC

Jacksonville, IL

August 19, 2014

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
Rochester, Illinois

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
April 30, 2014

CURRENT ASSETS	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 393,451
Accounts Receivable	228,567
Prepaid Insurance	35,077
Interest Subsidy Receivable	150,929
Total Current Assets	<u>808,024</u>
RESTRICTED ASSETS	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>2,253,991</u>
Total Restricted Assets	<u>2,253,991</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT	
Land	571,296
Equipment	73,772
Buildings and Infrastructure	32,790,167
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(1,576,654)
Net Property and Equipment	<u>31,858,581</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 34,920,596</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES	
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	\$ 218,481
Accrued Interest	574,485
Bonds Payable	296,420
Capital Lease Payable	11,127
Total Current Liabilities	<u>1,100,513</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	
Bond Principal Due After One (1) Year	33,210,142
Capital Lease Due After One (1) Year	34,563
Total Non-Current Liabilities	<u>33,244,705</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>34,345,218</u>
NET POSITION	
Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt	(1,693,671)
Restricted For:	
Bond Covenants	2,228,694
Conservation Reserve	25,297
Unrestricted	15,058
Total Net Position	<u>575,378</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Position	<u>\$ 34,920,596</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
Rochester, Illinois

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION
Year Ended April 30, 2014

OPERATING REVENUES	
Charges for Services	\$ 2,716,669
Other Income	
	<hr/>
Total Operating Revenues	<u>2,716,669</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES	
Personnel	62,079
Chemicals	243,169
Contractual Services and Other	291,994
Insurance and Taxes	28,749
Professional Services	59,772
Rent	3,089
Repairs and Maintenance	185,404
Supplies	23,785
Utilities	103,127
Depreciation	<u>826,120</u>
Total Operating Expenses	<u>1,827,288</u>
Operating Income (Loss)	<u>889,381</u>
NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)	
Interest Income	1,584
Interest Expense	<u>(1,725,104)</u>
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)	<u>(1,723,520)</u>
Net Income (Loss) Before Contributions	(834,139)
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS	<u>471,333</u>
Change in Net Position	(362,806)
Total Net Position, Beginning	<u>938,184</u>
Total Net Position, Ending	\$ <u><u>575,378</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
Rochester, Illinois

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended April 30, 2014

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:	
Cash Received from Customers	\$ 2,782,550
Cash Received from Others	
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services	(1,057,365)
Cash Payments to Employees and Related Benefits	(61,996)
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities	<u>1,663,189</u>
Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:	
Proceeds of Capital Lease	
Capital Contributions	468,893
Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets	(152,695)
Repayment of Revenue Bonds	(1,831,892)
Repayment of Capital Lease	(12,427)
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities	<u>(1,528,121)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:	
Interest on Investments	<u>1,584</u>
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities	<u>1,584</u>
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	136,652
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING	<u>2,510,789</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, ENDING	<u>\$ 2,647,441</u>
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:	
Operating Income (Loss)	\$ 889,381
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:	
Depreciation	826,120
Change in Assets and Liabilities:	
(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable	(65,881)
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Insurance	(9,922)
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Accounts Payable	23,491
Total Adjustments	<u>773,808</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>\$ 1,663,189</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
Rochester, Illinois

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The South Sangamon Water Commission, Rochester, Illinois operates under the Illinois Compiled Statutes as a Special District, under a Board of Trustees form of Government and provides water service.

The more significant of the Commission's accounting policies are described below:

A. Reporting Entity

The Commissioners are appointed, one each, by Sangamon County, the Village of New Berlin and the Village of Chatham and has the authority to make decisions, hire employees, and significantly influence operations. The Commission also has the primary accountability for fiscal matters.

The Commission's financial statements include the accounts of all Commission operations. The criteria for including organizations within the Commission's reporting entity, as set forth in GASB No. 61, "The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus, An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34", is financial accountability. A component unit is included in the Commission's reporting entity if it is both fiscally dependent on the Commission (primary government) and there is a potential for the component unit to provide specific financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government. The primary government is required to consider other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. Based upon the application of the criteria for inclusion as set forth in GASB No. 61, there are no component units.

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The Commission is accounted for as a proprietary fund type (enterprise fund) using the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the Commission are included on the statement of net position.

Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned and become measurable and expenses are recorded in the accounting period in which they are incurred and become measurable.

The Commission distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses relate to the primary, continuing operations of the Commission. Principal operating revenues are charges to customers for sales or services. Principal operating expenses are the costs of providing goods or services and include administrative expenses and depreciation of capital assets. Other revenues and expenses are classified as non-operating in the financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued)

The financial statements of the Commission have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Commission's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as needed. Restricted assets and liabilities payable from restricted assets current in nature are reported in current assets and current liabilities in the financial statements.

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2010, the GASB issued Statement 61, *The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34*. GASB 61 provides additional criteria for classifying entities as component units to better assess the accountability of elected officials by ensuring that the financial reporting entity includes only organizations for which the elected officials are financially accountable or that are determined by the government to be misleading to exclude. This statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2012. The pronouncement does not have any impact on the Commission's financial statements.

C. Capital Assets

Capital assets which include property, plant and equipment are reported in the Statement of Net Position. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of the donation.

Capital assets having a useful life greater than one year are capitalized when the asset cost is greater than \$1,500 for equipment, \$10,000 for buildings and improvements, and \$10,000 for infrastructure. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend useful lives are not capitalized. The Commission uses the direct method to record expenses for planned major maintenance. Such expenditures are recorded as incurred. When assets are disposed, the cost and applicable accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is recorded in operations. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following useful lives:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

C. Capital Assets (Continued)

<i>Description</i>	<i>Years</i>
Plant and Buildings	40
Improvements	10-20
Equipment	5-7

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash on hand, cash deposited in checking accounts and certificates of deposit. The certificates of deposit are reported at their cost which approximates their fair value. For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Commission considers all highly liquid investments such as certificates of deposit to be cash equivalents.

E. Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

F. Net Position

The Statement of Net Position presents the Commission's assets and liabilities with the difference reported in three categories:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances for bonds and other debt that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.

Restricted net position results when constraints placed on use are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, and the like, or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the criteria of the two preceding categories.

Note 2. Deposits

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Commission's deposits may not be returned or the Commission will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an outside party. The Commission's policy requires deposits to be 110% secured by collateral valued at market or par whichever is lower, less the amount of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2. Deposits (Continued)

Deposited funds may be invested in certificates of deposit or in accordance with the investment policies adopted by the Commission Board. Collateral agreements must be approved prior to deposit of funds as provided by law. The Commission Board designates a list of authorized depository institutions.

At year-end the Commission's bank balances totaled \$2,681,992. Of this balance, \$310,180 is covered by federal depository insurance coverage, \$1,561,588 is collateralized by securities held by the pledging institution's trust department or agent, but not in the name of the Commission, \$754,830 is listed as having specific pledged collateral held by the pledging financial institution in the name of the Commission, and \$55,394 is uncollateralized.

Note 3. Accounts Receivable

Customer Receivables are recorded as receivables and revenues at their original invoice amount. Management regularly reviews the customer receivable accounts and has deemed no allowance for uncollectible accounts necessary as of April 30, 2014.

Note 4. Restricted Cash and Net Position

The following cash and investments are restricted:

Depreciation, Repair, & Replacement	\$ 115,068
Debt Service Reserve	1,561,588
Bond & Interest	552,038
CRP Management	25,297
	\$ 2,253,991

This same amount is reported as Restricted Net Position.

Note 5. Revenue Bond Ordinances

General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source)

	<i>Balance, Beginning</i>	<i>Proceeds</i>	<i>Decreases</i>	<i>Balance, Ending</i>
(a) Series 2010B	\$ 23,505,000	\$	\$	\$ 23,505,000
(b) Series 2010C	3,090,000			3,090,000
(c) Series 2010D	1,820,000			1,820,000
(d) Series 2011	5,200,000		108,438	5,091,562
TOTAL	\$ 33,615,000	\$	\$ 108,438	\$ 33,506,562

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Revenue Bond Ordinances (Continued)

(a) Series 2010B (Taxable) Build America Bonds-Direct Payment

\$23,505,000 of 2010 Serial Revenue Bonds issued September 30, 2010, due in annual installments each January 1 beginning 2025 and extending through 2041, interest payable semi-annually each January 1 and July 1 beginning 2011 from 5.4% to 6.125% with a 35% Federal interest subsidy. Pursuant to the requirements of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended, the Federal government sequestration results in an 8.7% reduction to the Commission's 35% Federal interest subsidy through September 30, 2013, at which time the sequestration rate is subject to change. The following schedule assumes the subsidy will be fully reinstated and is subject to change in future years. The annual debt service requirement of these bonds is as follows:

(a) Series 2010B (Taxable) Build America Bonds-Direct Payment (Continued)

<i>Fiscal Year Of Maturity</i>	<i>2010B Serial Revenue Bonds</i>			
	<i>Principal</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>B.A.B. 35% Rebate</i>	<i>Net Due</i>
2015	\$	\$ 1,394,045	\$ 487,916	\$ 906,129
2016		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2017		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2018		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2019		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2020		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2021		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2022		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2023		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2024		1,394,045	487,916	906,129
2025	475,000	1,394,045	487,916	1,381,129
2026	970,000	1,368,395	478,938	1,859,457
2027	1,035,000	1,314,560	460,096	1,889,464
2028	1,100,000	1,256,083	439,629	1,916,454
2029	1,180,000	1,193,383	417,684	1,955,699
2030	1,245,000	1,126,123	394,143	1,976,980
2031	1,330,000	1,055,157	369,305	2,015,852
2032	1,405,000	976,687	341,840	2,039,847
2033	1,490,000	893,792	312,827	2,070,965
2034	1,560,000	805,883	282,059	2,083,824
2035	1,645,000	713,843	249,845	2,108,998
2036	1,725,000	616,787	215,875	2,125,912
2037	1,815,000	511,131	178,896	2,147,235
2038	1,910,000	399,963	139,987	2,169,976
2039	1,930,000	282,975	99,041	2,113,934
2040	2,020,000	164,763	57,667	2,127,096
2041	670,000	41,037	14,363	696,674
	\$23,505,000	\$28,055,057	\$ 9,819,271	\$41,740,786

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Revenue Bond Ordinances (Continued)

(b) Series 2010C Tax Exempt General Obligation Bonds

\$3,090,000 of 2010 Serial Revenue Bonds due in annual installments each January 1 beginning 2021 and extending through 2025, interest payable semi-annually each January 1 and July 1 beginning 2011 from 3.4% to 3.8%. The annual debt service requirement of these bonds is as follows:

(b) Series 2010C Tax Exempt General Obligation Bonds (Continued)

<i>Fiscal Year Of Maturity</i>	<i>2010C Serial Revenue Bonds</i>		
	<i>Principal</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Total</i>
2015	\$	\$ 111,005	\$ 111,005
2016		111,005	111,005
2017		111,005	111,005
2018		111,005	111,005
2019		111,005	111,005
2020		111,005	111,005
2021	580,000	111,005	691,005
2022	635,000	91,285	726,285
2023	705,000	69,060	774,060
2024	780,000	43,680	823,680
2025	390,000	14,820	404,820
	\$ 3,090,000	\$ 995,880	\$ 4,085,880

(c) Series 2010D Taxable General Obligation Bonds

\$1,820,000 of 2010 Serial Revenue Bonds due in annual installments each January 1 beginning 2015 and extending through 2020, interest payable semi-annually each January 1 and July 1 beginning 2011 from 3.0% to 4.5%. The annual debt service requirement of these bonds is as follows:

<i>Fiscal Year Of Maturity</i>	<i>2010D Serial Revenue Bonds</i>		
	<i>Principal</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Total</i>
2015	\$ 75,000	\$ 73,844	\$ 148,844
2016	185,000	71,593	256,593
2017	265,000	65,350	330,350
2018	360,000	55,412	415,412
2019	425,000	41,013	466,013
2020	510,000	22,950	532,950
	\$ 1,820,000	\$ 330,162	\$ 2,150,162

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Revenue Bond Ordinances (Continued)

(a) Series 2011 Tax-Exempt Subordinate Revenue Bonds

\$5,200,000 issue of 2011 Subordinate Revenue Bonds due in semi-annual installments each January 1 and July 1 beginning 2014 and extending through January 1, 2032, interest payable semi-annually each January 1 and July 1 beginning July 1, 2012 at 2.78% until July 1, 2021. At July 1, 2021, the interest rate will be adjusted to Prime minus 0.75%, with a maximum rate cap of 7.00%.

<i>Fiscal Year Of Maturity</i>	<i>2011 Subordinate Revenue Bonds</i>		
	<i>Principal</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Total</i>
2015	\$ 221,420	\$ 140,016	\$ 361,436
2016	227,617	133,819	361,436
2017	233,989	127,447	361,436
2018	240,540	120,896	361,436
2019	247,272	114,164	361,436
2020	254,194	107,242	361,436
2021	261,310	100,126	361,436
2022	268,626	92,810	361,436
2023	276,146	85,290	361,436
2024	283,875	77,561	361,436
2025	291,822	69,614	361,436
2026	299,991	61,445	361,436
2027	308,389	53,047	361,436
2028	317,022	44,414	361,436
2029	325,896	35,540	361,436
2030	335,019	26,417	361,436
2031	344,397	17,039	361,436
2032	354,037	7,399	361,436
	\$ 5,091,562	\$ 1,414,286	\$ 6,505,848

The revenue bond ordinances require that all monies held by the Commission be segregated and restricted in separate special accounts as follows:

1. Operations and Maintenance Account - A sufficient amount to pay reasonable expenses.
2. Bond and Interest Account – An amount equal to the next annual tax levy to pay the current bond and interest maturities, until which time enough funds have accumulated to abate such tax levy.
3. Debt Service Reserve Account – Used to pay principal and interest costs during which times the bond and interest account contains insufficient funds to pay bond and interest requirements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5. Revenue Bond Ordinances (Continued)

4. Rebate Fund Account – Interest earned on Federal monies which must be rebated to the United States of America.
5. Bond Reserve and Depreciation Account – Monthly deposits are required until which point the depreciation, repair, and replacement requirement has been met.
6. Surplus Account - Any surplus remaining after making the above deposits.

Note 6. Risk Management

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disaster. Significant losses are covered by commercial insurance for all major programs: workers' compensation, liability and property. For these programs, there have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years.

Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies

The Commission has a dispute with one of its contractors and has withheld from final payment \$75,000, which is included in accounts payable as of April 30, 2014. As a result, the contractor may sue the Commission for an amount estimated between \$75,000 and \$130,000, in which case the Commission intends to counter-claim for delay damages and back-charges in excess of \$96,000. As of the date of the audit report, the ultimate necessity and outcome of these proceedings is unknown.

Note 8. Operating Leases

The Commission has two separate operating leases for copy machines. Both leases call for quarterly payments of \$195. Future minimum lease payments under these leases are estimated at \$1,560 per year.

The Commission leases office space from Warren-Boynton State Bank for \$250 per month. During the year ended April 30, 2014, The Commission terminated the lease with Warren- Boynton State Bank. The Commission paid \$1,500 during the year ended April 30, 2014 for the lease.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 9. Capital Lease Payable

On March 20, 2013, the Commission entered into a capital lease with Caterpillar Financial for the purchase of a track loader at a total of \$57,350. The agreement calls for 60 monthly payments of \$1,035 at an interest rate of 3.20%. As of April 30, 2014, the lease has a balance of \$45,690, of which \$11,127 is included in current liabilities.

The annual debt service requirements of the lease are as follows:

	<i>Principal</i>	<i>Interest</i>	<i>Total</i>
2015	\$ 11,127	\$ 1,300	\$ 12,427
2016	11,489	938	12,427
2017	11,862	565	12,427
2018	11,212	180	11,392
	\$ 45,690	\$ 2,983	\$ 48,673

Note 10. Subsequent Events

Events that occur after the Statement of Net Position date but before the financial statements were available to be issued must be evaluated for recognition or disclosure. The effects of subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that existed at the Statement of Net Position date are recognized in the accompanying financial statements. Subsequent events which provide evidence about conditions that existed after the Statement of Net Position date require disclosure in the accompanying notes. Management evaluated the activity of the Commission through August 19, 2014, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued, and concluded that no subsequent events would require recognition or disclosure in the notes to the financial statements.

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
April 30, 2014

Note 11 - Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended April 30, 2014 is as follows:

	Beginning Balance	Increases	Decreases	Ending Balance
Capital assets not being depreciated				
Land	\$ 571,296	\$	\$	\$ 571,296
Construction-in-Process				-
Total capital assets not being depreciated	\$ 571,296	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 571,296
Capital assets being depreciated				
Buildings and infrastructure	\$ 32,576,967	\$ 213,200	\$	\$ 32,790,167
Equipment	71,058	2,714		73,772
Total capital assets being depreciated	32,648,025	215,914	-	32,863,939
Less accumulated depreciation for:				
Buildings and infrastructure	746,556	814,949		1,561,505
Equipment	3,978	11,171		15,149
Total accumulated depreciation	750,534	\$ 826,120	\$ -	1,576,654
Capital assets - net	\$ 32,468,787			\$ 31,858,581

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
New Berlin, Illinois

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE

April 30, 2014

PROPERTY OWNERS POLICY	Amount of Coverage
Package Policy	

Cincinnati Insurance Company: # UPP0007920

Liability, Property, etc.

Per Occurrence

\$ 1,000,000

Aggregate

\$ 3,000,000

Liability Umbrella # UPP0007920

\$ 5,000,000

Various Items

Business Income/Extra Expense #UPP0007920

\$ 2,300,000

Business Auto # UPP0007920

Hired/Non-Owned

\$ 1,000,000

Crime #UPP0007920

\$ 250,000

Building #UPP0007920

\$10,410,000

Boiler & Machinery #UPP0007920

\$ 6,000,000

Data Processing Equipment #UPP0007920

\$ 150,000

Expires May 1, 2015

WORKERS COMPENSATION LIABILITY

Cincinnati Insurance Company #EWC0238049-00

Each Accident, Employee

\$ 1,000,000

Policy Limit

\$ 1,000,000

Expires May 1, 2015

FIDELITY BONDS

Ohio Casualty Group #404006386

Treasurer

\$ 2,500,000

Expires May 1, 2015

SOUTH SANGAMON WATER COMMISSION
New Berlin, Illinois

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE

April 30, 2014

PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIABILITY

United States Liability Ins. Co. #PO1000789C

Public Officials Liability	
Per Occurrence	\$ 2,000,000
Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000
Employment Practices Liability	
Per Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
Aggregate	\$ 1,000,000

Expires August 3, 2014